

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NO. 24-3348

JANE DOE,

Appellant

v.

PINE RICHLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA ENTERED DECEMBER 12, 2024, IN
CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:24-CV-00051-WSS
(The Honorable William S. Stickman)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
JANE DOE**

WALTER S. ZIMOLONG III
DANIEL J. BITONTI
JAMES J. FITZPATRICK III
ZIMOLONG, LLC
P.O. Box 552
Villanova, PA 19085
(215) 665-0842
wally@zimolonglaw.com

Counsel for Appellant, Jane Doe

NICHOLAS R. BARRY
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION
Tennessee Bar No. 031963
nicholas.barry@aflegal.org
611 Pennsylvania Ave SE #231
Washington, DC 20003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	4
<u>I. GENDER INCONGRUENT OR TRANSGENDER PERSONS.</u>	4
<u>II. SCHOOL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 103(B)</u>	6
<u>III. JANE DOE.</u>	9
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	13
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	19
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	20
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	23
<u>I. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT MS. DOE LACKED</u> <u>ARTICLE III STANDING.</u>	23
<u>A. The School District inflicted an immediate, concrete injury</u> <u>because the policy on its face subverted Ms. Doe’s authority</u> <u>as a parent by forcing her to contend with the policy in making</u> <u>decisions regarding the care, custody, and control of her child.</u>	24

<u>B. Ms. Doe’s child does not need to seek “support” under the policy for her to maintain Article III standing to challenge it.</u>	30
<u>II. THE CASES CITED BY THE DISTRICT COURT SUPPORT MS. DOE’S STANDING.</u>	37
<u>III. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY CONCLUDED THAT MS. DOE’S REMOVAL OF HER DAUGHTER FROM THE SCHOOL WEAKENED HER STANDING ARGUMENT</u>	41
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	45
<u>CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP</u>	46
<u>CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE</u>	47
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alpha Painting & Constr. Co., Inc. v. Delaware River Port Auth. of Pennsylvania New Jersey</i> , 822 F. App'x 61 (3d Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	27
<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	37
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep't of Health & Human</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	43
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2014).....	38, 41
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632, (1974).....	25, 30
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	41
<i>Common Cause of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania</i> , 558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	29, 36, 37

Davis v. Federal Election Commission,
54 U.S. 724 (2008) 42

Deanda v. Becerra,
96 F.4th 750 (5th Cir. 2024) 32, 36

Donovan ex rel. Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.,
336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003) 43

Freedom from Religion Found. Inc v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.,
832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) 43, 44, 45

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 37

Gruenke v. Seip,
225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) 21, 27

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,
678 F.3d. 235 (3d Cir. 2012) 24

John & Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023) 37, 38, 39

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 24

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923) 25

Ne. Fla. Chapter v. Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 31

Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist,
629 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Iowa 2022) 40

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.,
551 U.S. 701, (2007) 21, 31

Parents Protecting Our Child., UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist., Wisconsin,
 ____ S.Ct. ____ (2024)..... 36, 37

Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. District,
 657 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (W.D. Wis. 2023) 39, 40

Parents United for Better Schools, Inc. v. School District of Philadelphia Board of Education,
 148 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 1998) 31

Parents United For Better Schools, Inc. v. School District of Philadelphia Board of Education,
 646 A.2d 689 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)..... 32

Parham v. J. R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 27

Prince v. Massachusetts,
 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 25

Quilloin v. Walcott,
 434 U.S. 246 (1978)..... 22, 26, 30

Road-Con, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
 120 F.4th 346 (2024) 43

Stanley v. Illinois,
 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 26

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 37

Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 25, 26

Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trustees,
 680 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (D. Wyo. 2023)..... 22, 29, 33, 35

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 21, 25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1988 43
